

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
CIVIL APPEAL NO.4743 OF 2008

NEKANTI VENKATESWARA RAO & ORS. Appellant(s)  
VERSUS

GULLAPALI VENKATA SURYANARAYANA & ORS. Respondent(s)

WITH  
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITIONS NO.10136-10137 OF 2009

GULLAPALLI VENKATA SURYANARAYANA & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PERICHARLA NASARASIMHA RAJU & ORS. Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Taken on Board.

CIVIL APPEAL NO.4743 OF 2008:

Mr. Vijay Kumar, learned counsel for the appellants, submits that since the matter has already been amicably settled between the parties. He has instruction to withdraw this appeal. The appeal is accordingly dismissed as withdrawn.

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITIONS NO.10136-10137 OF 2009:

Ms. Sudha Gupta, learned counsel for the petitioners, submits that the special leave petitions, filed by the respondents in Civil Appeal NO.4743 of 2008, may also be dismissed as withdrawn in view of the order passed in Civil Appeal NO.4743 of 2008. We order accordingly.

.....CJI.  
(T.S. THAKUR)

.....J.  
(A.M. KHANWILKAR)

.....J.  
(DR. D.Y. CHANDRACHUD)

NEW DELHI  
DATED 9<sup>th</sup> SEPTEMBER, 2016.

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
 RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS  
Civil Appeal No(s). 4743/2008

NEKANTI VENKATESWARA RAO & ORS. Appellant(s)  
 VERSUS

GULLAPALI VENKATA SURYANARAYANA & ORS. Respondent(s)  
 WITH  
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITIONS NO.10136-10137 OF 2009

GULLAPALLI VENKATA SURYANARAYANA & ORS. Petitioner(s)  
 VERSUS

PERICHARLA NASARASIMHA RAJU & ORS. Respondent(s)

Date : 09/09/2016 These matters were mentioned today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE  
 HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.M. KHANWILKAR  
 HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD

For Appellant(s) Mr. Vijay Kumar, Adv.  
 (CA 4743 of 2008)

(SLP 10136-10137/2009) Mrs. Sudha Gupta, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mrs. Sudha Gupta, Adv.

UPON being mentioned the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Taken on Board.

CIVIL APPEAL NO.4743 OF 2008:

Mr. Vijay Kumar, learned counsel for the appellants, submits that since the matter has already been amicably settled between the parties. He has instruction to withdraw this appeal. The appeal is accordingly dismissed as withdrawn.

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITIONS NO.10136-10137 OF 2009:

Ms. Sudha Gupta, learned counsel for the petitioners, submits that the special leave petitions, filed by the respondents in Civil Appeal NO.4743 of 2008, may also be dismissed as withdrawn in view of the order passed in Civil Appeal NO.4743 of 2008. We order accordingly.

(MAHABIR SINGH)  
 COURT MASTER

(VEENA KHERA)  
 COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file)